16.22 percent, is almost equal to the 16.25-percent rate that we
find to be the appropriate discount rate.  Thomson’s discount
rate was equal to:  (1) a 4.52-percent risk-free rate, plus (2)
an 11.7-percent equity risk premium paid for small stocks (i.e.,
stocks in the fifth capitalization quintile of companies traded
on the New York Stock Exchange for 1926-2004).  We did not use
Thomson’s method of determining a discount rate.

-18-

4-percent assumption.  Therefore, the 16.25-percent discount rate

should be reduced by 4 percent, resulting in a direct

capitalization rate of 12.25 percent.

d. Value of Marketable Noncontrolling Interests in the
Partnership

Using the cashflow method, Reilly determined that the value

of 100 percent of the interests of the partnership (on a freely

marketable basis) is equal to the discounted present value of the

cashflows.  Reilly estimated that the discounted present value of

the cashflows was $33,800,000, but our adjustments result in an

estimate of $51,702,857.  The adjustments are set forth in the

table below:

Valuation of All Partnership Interests on a Marketable Basis
Using the Cashflow Method

Reilly’s
Calculations
in Exhibit
10 of His
Report

As Adjusted
by Court

Normalized pretax income $6,120,000 $6,120,000

Normalized net income (normalized pretax income
  reduced 25% by Reilly for income taxes)

$4,590,000 $6,120,000

Total adjustments to estimated cashflow -$30,000 -$30,000

Normalized net cashflow $4,560,000 $6,090,000

Projected normalized net cashflow (normalized
  net cash flow, increased by long-term growth
  rate of 4%)

$4,743,000 $6,333,600

Direct capitalization rate 14% 12.25%

Total equity value on a marketable,
  noncontrolling ownership interest basis
  (Reilly’s estimate is rounded)

$33,800,000

$51,702,857

-19-

e. Discount for Marketability

Reilly discounted the cashflows in order to reflect the

inability of the owner of the 41.128-percent limited partner

interest to easily sell it.  This discount for lack of

marketability is 35 percent in Reilly’s view.7  Thomson’s lack-

of-marketability discount was only 25 percent.  Both Reilly and

Thomson formed their opinions from two types of studies:  (1)

restricted-stock studies and (2) pre-IPO studies.  Thomson relied